{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
adrmimistrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details*

Rule 2.33 Form2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited 07085560
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery 868 of 2011
Division
[full name of court)

We, Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Combhili,
London, EC3V attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the admunistration of the above
company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 30 March 2011

Signed PN

Jomnt /
Dated ?é

i‘n‘ litrator(s)

You do not have to give any contact information in Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
the box opposite but tf you do, it will help Companies 32 Cotninll, London, EC3V 3BT

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible Tel 0207398 3800

to searchers of the public record

THURSDAY

Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number

1en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
mpanes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFl4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ASC755wW2*
A26

31/03/2011 301
COMPANIES HOUSE




@ Begbies Traynor

Kirste Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appomnted as joint administrators on 4
February 2011

The affawrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the jont
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal igbility

Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited (In
Administration)

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986




Important Notice

The administrators’ statement of proposals has been produced for the scle purpose of
advising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 The report 1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, 1 whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever Any estmated outcomes for credtors included in these
proposals are ilustratve only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Crcumstances giving nse to the appointment of administrators

Statement of affairs

The administration penod

Estimated outcome for creditors

The administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration
The admmnistrators’ remuneration and disbursements

Other information to assist creditors

Conclusion

00 0OD0D0DODDOCDCCOODO

Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Durectors' statement of affawrs
3  Administrators’ hme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the admnistrators”

“the Act”
“the Rules"

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Georgina Goodrman (Holdings) Limted (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 4 February 2011

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32
Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” I1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(N In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(n} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (cther than a nght of compensation or set off) (Secton
248{1)(b){n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Georgina Goodman (Holdings) Limited

Trading name(s) Georgina Goodman {Holdings} Limited

Date of Incorporation 24 November 2009

Company registered number 07085560

Company registered office 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT

Former registered office 12-14 Shepherd Street, Mayfar, London, W1J 7JF

Trading address(es) 12-14 Shepherd Street, Mayfar, London, W1J 7JF

Prancipal business actvibes Holding company

Directors and details of shares held In  Name Shareholding

the Company (if any)
Mohammed Abdulmayd Bin Dakhil -
Noga Confino 2,606
Georgina Cunningham 3,500
Jehn Antheny Cunningham 4,776

James Matthew Smalindge -

Company Secretary and detals of the Name: Shareholding
shares heid in Company (if any)
None -
Auditors N/A — Small company audit exemption
Share capital £175,003 55 of A ordinary shares — 3,539 shares

£25,000 40 of B ordinary shares — 505 shares
£160 90 of ordinary shares — 16,176 shares

Shareholders Shareholding
Georgina Cunrungham 3,500
John Anthony Cunningham 4 776
Noga Confing 2,696
Minchau Nguyen 525
Emilia Nella 705
Tim Attas 955
Angie Moxham 500
Robert Cunningham 450
Rupert Scott 382
Tim Athas and Rupert Scott (Joint) 5
Giovann! Nelta 276
Stuart Bygrave 229
Amy Lashinsky 481
Philipp Gajzer 358
Alexander Bossert 358
Core VCT IV plc 268
Core VCT V pic 269

Shoeinvest 3,539

_9.




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry Licensed Insolvency

Practbioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,
London, EC3V 3BT

Date of administrators’ appointment 4 February 2011

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court Case Number 868 of 2011

Person(s) making appointment / The directors of the Company

application

Acts of the adrministrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal tiability Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings

Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are ‘'mamn proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides as foliows

“3

(1)

{2)

3)

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of-

(8 rescuing the company as a going concem, or

(b}  achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be iikely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

{c} realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to sub-paragraph {4), the adrimistrator of a company must perform his funchons in the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The adminustrator must perform his functons with the objecbve specified In sub-paragraph
(1)}{a) unless he thinks ether-

(@) thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(b) that the objective specified In sub-paragraph (1)(b) wouid achieve a better result for the
company’s creddors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objective specified in sub-paragraph
(1)) only f-




(@  hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve esther of the objectives specified
in sub-paragraph (1}a) and (b), and

(b)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole ”

4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The Company was incorporated in November 2009 and operated as a holding company for its solely owned
trading subsidiary Georgina Goodman Limited (“the Subsidiary”) The Subsidiary 1s a high end designer and
retailer of luxury footwear

Core Capital LLP {"Core”) hold securnty n the form of a debenture created on 8 July 2010, confernng fixed
and floating charge over the Company’s assets Core hold the debenture as secunty trustee on behalf of
Core VCT IV Plc, Core VCT V Plc and Shoeinvest Limited (“the Lenders™) The Company's indebtedness to
the Lenders was approximately £3 844m by way of secured convertible loan notes, this outstanding
indebtedness was supported by a cross-guarantee from the Subsidiary

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company was mncorporated to provide a funding vehicle for the Subsidiary The Company's assets
consisted of an investment in the Subsidiary of approximately £518,000 (share capital) and an intercompany
recevable of approximately £3 45m due from the Subsidiary This intercompany debtor reflected the funding
received by the Company from the ulbmate shareholders and the Lenders, which was on-lent to the
Subsidiary for start-up capital and ongoing cash flow purposes

The Company expenenced financial difficulbes due to increased funding requirements of the Subsidiary for
working capital purposes The increased funding requirements of the Subsidiary arose as a result of forecast
sales not being achieved and cost overruns

Both the shareholders of the Company and the Lenders were approached to provide further funding for the
benefit of the Subsidiary, however neither parties were willing to inject any further funding into the existing
structure In addition, the sharehclders were not prepared to dilute therr equity holding in order to allow the
Lenders to inject additional capital into the Company in consideratien for a larger equity stake

As a result, the Subsidiary was in a position where it needed to consider its msolvency options This rendered
the intercompany debt uncollectable and therefore the Company insolvent on a balance sheet basis
Furthermore, given the lack of cash flow from the Subsidrary, the Company was not, or would not have been,
it a position to meet any interest requirements in relation to the loan notes  The Company was therefore also
insolvent on a cash flow basis as defined by s 123 of tha Insolvency Act 1986

in hght of the above, the directors of the Company, supported by the available financial information, formed
the opimon that both the Company and the Subsidiary would likely fail unless further funding was injected into
the business

The Company proved to be insolvent on a balance sheet basis and was consequently unable to pay its debts
as and when they fell due This lack of iquidity was compounded by the detenorating conditions alluded to
above At the Company’s Board meeting held cn 4 February 2011 it was resolved that Kirste Jane Provan
and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP be appointed joint administrators of the Company




5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors' have prepared a statement of affarrs of the Company as at 4 February 2011 which i1s attached
at Appendix 2 It makes no prowision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent iquidation or
voluntary arrangement

Our comments on the estimated statement of affairs are detailed 1in Appendix 2 to this report

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our account of receipts and payments from the commencement of administration,
4 February 2011 to 29 March 2011

RECEIPTS

Subsidiary shares
A nomnal amount of £1 was received as consideration for ali shares held in the Company's subsidiary,
Georgina Goodman Limited, as detalled below

Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Creditors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business and assets by letter dated 10 February 2011

The information previously provided to creditors 1s attached at Appendix 3

7. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appomntment (as detailed in the directors’ statement of affairs) are
as follows

Secured creditors

Core Capttal LLP ("Core”) holds an ‘all monies’ Debenture created on 8 July 2010 and registered on 14 July
2010, confemng fixed and floating charges over the whole of the Company's property Core hold the
debenture as secunty trustee on behalf of Core VCT IV Plc, Core VCT V Pl and Shoeinvest Limited (“the
Lenders”) The Company's indebtedness to the Lenders was £3,884,365 as at the date of admunistration by
way of secured convertible loan notes

Core's Debenture was created after 15 September 2003 and therefore a ‘Prescnbed Part’ 1s applicable in
respect of the net realisations of property subject to Core’s floating charge pursuant to section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Act’) However, we antcipate that there will be little or no floating charge
realisations and, therefore, no prescribed part available to the unsecured creditors This I1s dealt with in more
detail below

As part of the sale of the shares in the Subsidiary, the Lenders consented to the assignment of the loan notes
and attaching secunty to the Purchaser




Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors compnse clams from former employees for arrears of wages up to £800 and accrued
holiday pay To the extent that an employee’s contractual arrears of wages 1s not covered by the statutory
lirmit of £800, the remainder of the claim would rank as an unsecured claim against the Company

The RPO processes employee payments at a current statutory rate of £400 per week, for arrears of wages
(up to @ maximum of 8 weeks arrears), holiday pay (up to a maximum of 6 weeks arrears), statutory
redundancy pay (calculated by reference lo a stafutory scale) and statutory notice pay (between 1-12 weeks
depending on length of service) Where the RPO has advanced funds i1n respect of employee preferental
claims, it will have a subrogated claim for these sums in the administration

The Company had no employees (all employees were employed by the subsidiary operating company
Georgina Goodman Limited) and therefore, there are no Preferential Creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon information provided within the Directors’ statement of affarrs, unsecured creditors
comprise of loan notes and one other creditor, totalling £2,583,066

On present information, after accounting for the costs of the administration, the joint administrators consider
that it 1s fughly unilikely that there will be any funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors

Creditors should consult therr own professional advisors as regards VAT bad debt rehef
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sechon 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2603, the administrator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for
the unsecured crediters and not distribute 1t to the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net properiy means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be availlable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not paricipate in the distnbution of the prescnbed part of the Company's net property The
prescnbed part of the Company's net property i1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

D 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
o 20% of net property thereafter;
] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

g the net property 15 less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescrbed parf would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the
prescnbed parf would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowvision shaltl
not apply (Section 176A(5))

As mentioned above, the administrators do not anbcipate that there will be any ‘Prescribed Part’ available to
the unsecured creditors




8. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING
THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

We are required to set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the objectives specified 1n paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out in our report, we presently consider that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve
either of the objectives specified in sub-paragraph 3(1)(a) and 3{1)(b), and consequently the most
appropnate objective to pursue in this case 15 that specified in sub-paragraph 3{1){c), namely realsing
property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors We furthermore
consider that pursuing this objective should not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the
Company as a whole

We do not consider that the objective specified in sub-paragraph 3{1)(a} 1s achievable given that the we were
advised that the existing shareholders were unwilling to nject funding into the group structure pricr to
administration Furthermore, we were advised that the remaining shareholders were not prepared to diute
ther equity holding in order to allow the Lender to inject additonal equity monies in consideration for a larger
equity stake

We do not consider that the objective speciied in sub-paragraph 3(1)(b) ts achievable due to the fact that the
value of the subsidiary shares 1s such that we consider that there will be a shortfall to the secured creditor in
this case Simiarly, we do not envisage any distnibution to the secured creditor under their floating charge,
and as such, do not anbtipate any distnbuton to unsecured creditors by way of the prescnbed part, as
mentioned above

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propcse to remam in office as
admimistrators n order to conclude all outstanding statutory and other matters The pnncipal matter to deai
with In this respect s

» Tonvestigate the conduct of the director of the Company and submit our report to the Department
of Business, Innovation and Skills (formerly Departiment of Trade and Industry) in this regard

Proposals to be considered by creditors

In accordance with paragraphs 3 and 49 of Schedute B1 of the Act, the Joint Administrators' proposals are as
follows

t The Joint Administrators take all necessary achons to preserve the value of the Company's
assets and achieve maximum recovery of the company's assets

It The Joint Admirustrators continue to realise the assets of the Company for the benefit of the
creditors and instigate any Court actions deemed of value to the Company and its stakeholders

It The Jomnt Administrators propose to make applicabon to Court as they deem fit at any tme for
directions In relation to any particuiar matter ansing in connection with the carrying on of thewr
functions

v The Joint Administrators investigate any antecedent transactions that may have detnmentally
affected the Company’s financial position




v The Joint Administrators may, where possible, make a distnbution to any preferential creditors in
accordance with the requirements of the Act, and if appropnate, may make an application to the
Court for the payment of the unsecured creditors

vi The Joint Administrators may exit the administration by way of either dissolution or creditors’
voluntary hquidation, at such time as the Joint Administrators consider that one or more of the
purposes of the administration as set out above have been achieved If the exit route 15 by way
of a creditors’ voluntary lquidation, it 1s proposed that Kirste Provan and Mark Robert Fry both
of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT be appomnted Jont

Liguidators of the Company

Vil These proposals shali be subject to such modifications or conditions as the Court may approve
or Impose

Vil That the duration of the administration order be Initially extended by 6 months, If required, and

extended further, if necessary

X That the Joint Admirustrators be and they are hereby discharged from liability in respect of any
actions of theirs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, with effect from the date ther appointment as Joint Administrators ceases to have
effect

X That upon effective movement from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Ligudation, the Joint
Liguidators may act joint and severally and that any act required or authonsed under any
enactment to be done by a liquidator may be done by any one or more persens holding the
office of liquidator from time to ime

Exit from Administration

On present information we consider that the Company will have insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the prowisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the
registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an administrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must also file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on apphcation by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissolution of the company

However, it may transpire that it 1s not possible to finalise the administration as envisaged within one year of
the date of our appointment Yet Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of
an administrator shall cease to have effect at the end of the penod of one year beginning with the date on
which it takes effect However, the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a
specified penod or by consent of the creditors for a specified penod not exceeding six months it may
therefore become necessary at some future time for us to seek creditor consent to extending the penod of
the admmnistration for up to a further six months following the anniversary of our appointment in order to
ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved

If it ulbmately transpires that there are indeed surplus funds enabling a distnbution to the unsecured creditors,
then unless the court makes an order permithing such a distnbution on our application, we waill 1ssue revised
proposals for consideraton by creditors dealing with the most approprate exit sirategy from the
administration in those circumstances




9. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND
DISBURSEMENTS

Admunistrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements - Shoeinvest Limited

Prior to the jont administrators’ appointment, it was agreed with Shoeinvest Limited ("Shoeinvest’) that pre
and post appointment costs and disbursements associated with the administraton would be settled by
Shoeinvest direct, up to @ maxmum of £40,000 plus VAT pius disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properdy given by them (as
administrators) and the vanous grades of thew staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the administration and they are authonsed to
draw disbursements, ncluding disbursements for services provided by thewr firm (defined as category 2
disbursements in Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with their firm’s policy, details of which
accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached
at Appendix 4 of this report

The foliowing further information in relation to the joint administrators’ ime costs and disbursements 1s set out
at Appendix 4

Narrative summary of hme costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 4 February 2011 to 24 March 2011
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

OCocCaO

To date the joint administrators have incurred total bme costs of £33,679 pius VAT in dealing with pre and
post appointment matters

Pre-administration costs

In the penod before the Company entered adminstration, Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and BTG
Restructunng conducted a targeted accelerated marketing campaign to establish any third party interest in
acquinng the business and assets of the Company, whether out of a formal insolvency appointment or
othermise

Due to the nature of the assignment and level of delays seen, the wark undertaken pnor to the administration
was tme intensive, with ime being spent negotiabng with Intercede 2387 Limited and considenng several
deal structure changes In addition, It was also necessary for a significant amount of tme to be spent liaising
with the Lenders regarding the business sale and the appointment of administrators

The pre-appointment work was camed cut pursuant to an agreement made between the Joint Admimstrators
and the Company The work was necessary in order to affect a pre-packaged sale of the Company's assets

For these reasons the jont admimistrators consider that the pre-appointment work has furthered the
achievement of the objective of administraton being pursued, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in
administration)

The Joint Administrators pre-administration time costs were in the total sum of £14,352 plus VAT




Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and are subject to the approval of those responsible for determining the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

10. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Report on the conduct of directors

The administrators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the directors and any person they
consider to be or have been a shadow or de facto director dunng the penod of three years before the date of
their appointment, in relation to their management of the affairs of the Company and the causes of its failure
The admiristrators are obliged to submit confidential reports to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the administrators’ should wnte to them at their
address detailed at Section 3 of this report

11. CONCLUSION

The administrators presently consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution to
be made to unsecured creditors

In these circumstances the obligation to summon an initial meeting of the Company’s creditors to consider
the administrators’ proposals 1s disapplied by paragraph 52(1) The administrators are therefore not under a
statutory obligabion to summon such a meeting unless creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the Company, requisition such a meeting Any such requisition must be In the prescnbed
manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and be made within 8 business days of the date on which the
administrators’ statement of proposals is sent out The expenses of summoning and holding a meeting at
the request of a creditor shall be paid by that person, who shall deposit with the administrators security for
ther payment  If no such meeting 1s requisitioned, then by Rule 2 33(5), the administrators’ proposals are
deemed to have been approved by the creditors Where the proposals are deemed to have been approved,
we will write to you to confirm that 1s the position

in the absence of an initial creditors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
the commencement of the administration, or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the sooner

Kirstie Jane Provan
Joint Administrator

Date 29 March 2011

-10-




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS

4 February 2011 to 29 March 2011




Statement of
Affairs
(Estimated to
Realise)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Period 4 February 2011 to 29 March 2011

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Ordwinary shares in Georgina Goodman Limited
Preference shares in Georgina Goodman Limited
Inter-company balance with Georgina Goodman Limited

Payments
Administrator's fees™
Adminmistrator's disbursements”

Available for preferential creditors

Preferential Creditors
Net property

Prescrnbed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Avallable for floating charge holdser

Floating charge holder - Barclays Bank Plc

Summary of balances held
Fixed charge

Floating charge

Summary of anticpated outcome for creditors

Prescnbed part of net property set aside for unsecured creditors
Less costs associated with prescnbed part
Expecied Return to Unsecured Crediors

* Fees and disbursements bemg settied by third party, Shoeinvest Limited

Receipts & Anticipated Praojected
Payments to Receipts & Outcome
date Payments £
£ £
1 1
1 1
m (1)
1 4}]
[ ]




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 4
FEBRUARY 2011




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Cost of ordinary shares in Georgina Goodman Limited
Preference shares in Georgina Goodman Limited
Inter-company balance with Georgina Goodman Limited

Uncharged assets.

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Slgnal—ty@,%/ Date /Z 3-/}

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
548,207 -
285,000 -
3,081,926 -
3,915,133 -




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to

£ realise (£)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors (carried
forward from page A) -
Liabilities

Preferential creditors.-

Secured loan note holders (1,301,299}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors (1,301,299)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward) - -
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders -
Debts secured by floating charges -
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges (1,301,299)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down) ) -
Total assets available to unsecured creditors -
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to
floating charge holders) (2,583,066)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential
creditors (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) (2,583,066)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) (1,301,299)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {3,884,365)
Issued and called up capital (231,801)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members (4,116,166)

Signature M /7/11——/ pae A7 3o )/
AL




Spue|s| uewAe)

7076651 ‘POTT-TA ‘uBwWAR) puels) 0167 Xog O d 1S3AUL0YS
N19

STI'9T1 [11A\ UOpuoT oong 1oxeg £0[ ‘osnof orede) | o[d A LDA 910D

N19
71921 (11 A\ UOPUOT “190Ng 1axeg €01 ‘osnoy orede] | o[d AT LDA 210D
polIwI]
DY S9SN,
§,3UUY 1§
0/2 “sni ] jausyg
JUSWIINSY
701 [ AD ‘Aasuiangy ‘bod pajwr aye’|
18+°L9 13194 1S “ONUAAY S URI[N[ 1§ “OSTOH pUOIYIRY a8eno) aMym
Pl
(qin) Auadoig
898°0L1 Ngy 9Z3S ‘VOPUOT “ANUIAY poomadioy] L7 NIWOH
029°6S1 gHS ZMS ‘Uopuo] ‘a0 s,.usdnd 691 ‘7T 1Bl noog wadny
epeur)) ‘X1 weyduuuny)
€E8p NSA Df “FAN0dURA 2NUSAY 0] seq 6hi1 1240y
01L°6S1 N8I 6Ar uopuo ‘proy ydiopuey 01 Semy Wi ],
00591 Ngy 97HS ‘UOPUOT BNUIAY poomadioy], L7 B[N effruf
VS | ueAn8n neyoury

128°08 L0007 ‘D uoiduiysepy “9ALI(J LWL [991

3
UsA13 I0)IpaId 192p Jo (apooisod yiim) juewie|) 10

7 A1IN93S JO onjeA Lunoas :e(] | AqQ P[aY AILINDSS Aue Jo s[ield | Junowy SS2IppPY 10)1paid JO sweN

uolssassod s Aueduiod sy ut Apedoid 1940 9113 JO UOTIURIRI BUILUTE[O SI0IPIID pUD SIDIAIIS JO spoos o A[ddus ays jo soueape ul pred

SYOLIATIO ANVINOOD

SIUNOWIE SUTWIE[O SISWOISND pup SHUSWAITE [Ls [BUONIPUOD 10 FuIsea] [31)eYd ‘aseyoind-ouy 13pun SIIPIID [[8 AJUUBp! pue SI0)IPaId [[2 SPN[OUL ISNW N0 A AJON




a7

(L L7 ™

] \ q é ameusdig

Spug[s] UBUWAR))
000001 ‘b011-1AY ‘uewAR) pueIn ‘01T X0g O d 1S9AUI30YS
PNy
UBWIPOOL) BUIF103C) JO S1aSSE Spue[s] UBWAR)
010z 4Inf 8 uo 231eyo Juneoyy pue paxry | $£9°0S1°I “$011-1 A3 ‘UrwAR) pUeID) G1¢T X0F O d 1SIAUIOYS
payuuly
uBWpPOOL) BUIFI090) JO §10888 N9
010z AInr 8 uo 281eyd SuneOly puB PaxL | £€€°6L N1 uopuoT ‘pang 1xeg ¢0[ “ssnof oiede) | 91d A LDA 310D
panury
uewpoor) eurdIoan Jo s)asse N9
010Z Am( 8 uo 93reyd Juneoyy pue paxiy | €€/ NIM UOpuoT ‘921§ 1ayeg €01 ‘esnoH oxeden) | o1d AT 1DA 2100




“3SSBIISYI9QESI[g SIUR[NSUOY) )BIST [89Y [RUOTIBUIU]

\CmEEO oea 00 [F | 86¢ ‘O 0D 29 Yquio) SIox0Iq [BIAISWWIOD MOU 9A0W 0/ HISSO¢ Ispuexsly

AupuLIon “WHAYURIAL §9189
“aSSEIISYIaqESI[ ‘SIUBNSUO;) 3)BISH [BaYy [RUOIRUIIU] 10zfery ddiyq

Areurpi Uyoea 00’ 1¥ | 85¢ ‘DY 0D P Yquun) $19)01q [RIDIDUILIOY MOU SAOUW 0/
AYsuryse Ay

AreulpiQ yoee 00173 | 19% LJE 1M UOpUOT U051 SBpLqUIad [ |
2ARIZAg WenS

Areutpi0 Yoes 00'17 | 60T L1657 21odeBurg Jus0sa1) J[IYUIL,] 07
B[[9N 1UUBAOLL)

Areurp1Q Uoea 00'17F | 9LC gy 9zds ‘uopuoT ‘anusay poomadioy], L7

(A[9An105dsar)
AHS LMS ‘UOpUOT 91RO S.U3ND 691 TT 1eLA (urof)
K1euipl(d B2 00131 S N8I 6A\ WopuoT ‘peoy ydjopuey o1 | 1oog uadny pue semy wi]
11005 padny

AleuipiQ 4oes 00' 1 | Z8€ JHS LMS ‘UOPUOT ‘AJeD) 5,U3and) 691 ‘2T 181
epeue)) ‘pX 1 NSA D “JSANOIUBA ‘ONUIAY w01 9seq 6b1 weysuuuny) paqoy

AreuipiQy 4o®ra 00' 17 | 0S¥

VidL WBYXoJN 21duy

AleuipiQ yora 00' 1% | 005 LNS IyspIoIx( ‘uoiduiydn ‘19918 peoig ‘esnop odre]
selily W],

AleuipiQ Yyoea 00'17F | $56 N81 6 UopuoT ‘peoy ydjopuey 01
B[[oN BI[IWy

AJRUIpI() Yyoea 0013 | SOL Ngy 979S ‘uopuo] ‘onuaay poomadioyl LT
USANZN NeYdUulj

AreulpiQ YoB2 00'[F | STS VSN L000T ‘D u0iBuiyse s “dAL( 210wy 994
R R3 ouyyuo)) v3oN

A1euipiQ) oo 00' 13 | 969°C LING ¥ossng 1seg ‘wreysjey ‘uonduiafey)) 98eno) uym
. weyguuuny) AUoyuy uyof

AreutpiQ Yoed 00'I1¥ | 9LL'Y dNZ 9MN ‘UOPUOT ‘ANUIAY Y] VS
UBWpOOY) BUIFIOIN)

AreuipiQ 4oes 00 ¥ | 00S°¢ dNZ 9MN ‘UOPUOT ‘QaudAY Y], YOS
PIRY SA4BYS JO S[IeIR(] AMneA PIoY sareys Japioyaaeys Jo aweN

[RUIION 3o oN (apooisod ynm) ssaippy

SYJATOHTYIVHS ANVJINOO




e

e s \V\/\\\ﬁ%

\é amieudig

STV1OL
TsT0T

1S9AUI30YS

AleutpiQ v yoea 00 13 | 6€6°€ spue(s] uewAe)) ‘p0 [ [-[A Y ‘UBWARD puBln ‘01T X0q O d
old A LDA 210D

Areutpi0) g Uoeo 00 1% | 69T NI9 N1 Uopuor] “1901G Joxeg €01 ‘@snoH orede)
old AT LDA 210D

AreurpiQ g yoea 0017 | 89¢C NIO N1 UOpUOT 12ang Joxeq ¢0f “2snoy osede)

AUBULISD) “WISYUBIA $O189




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs

1

The Company's ordinary and preference shares held in Georgina Goodman Limited were
deemed to have no realisable value due to the Subsidiary’s funding requirements and the
charge holders being unprepared to invest

The intercompany debt s uncollectable as the Company's subsidiary required substantial
funding for working capital purposes The charge holders were not prepared to dilute ther
equity holding i order o allow the Lenders to inject additional capital into the Company in
consideraton Consequently, the estimated to realise value is i

Core Capdal LLP ("Core"} holds the following secunty an 'all monies’ Debenture created on 8
July 2010 and registered on 14 July 2010, confernng fixed and floating charges over the whole
of the Company's property,

Core hoid the debenture as secunty trustee on behalf of Core VCT IV Plc, Core VCT V Plc and
Shoeinvest Limited (*the Lenders® The Company's indebtedness to the Lenders was
£3,884,365 by way of secured convertble loan notes, which will continue to accrue until the debt
15 repand in full




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO SIP16 IN RELATION TO THE PRE-
PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND
ASSETS OF THE COMPANY ON 4 FEBRUARY 2011




Background Information

The Company was incorporated in November 2009 and operated as a holding company for its
solely owned trading subsidiary Georgina Goodman Limited {“the Subsidiary”) The Subsidiary 1s
a high end designer and retailer of luxury footwear

Core Capital LLP (“Core”) hold securnty in the form of a debenture created on 8 July 2010,
conferning fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets Core hold the debenture as
secunty frustee on behalf of Core VCT IV Plc, Core VCT V Plc and Shoeinvest Limited (“the
Lenders”) We understand that the Company's indebtedness to the Lender was c£3 844m by
way of secured convertible loan notes This outstanding indebtedness was supported by a
cross-guarantee from the Subsidiary

The reasons for the Company’s insolvency

The Company was incorporated to provide a funding vehicle for the Subsidiary  The Company’s
assets consisted of an investment in the Subsidiary of ¢£518,000 (share cap#al) and an
intercompany receivable of c£3 45m also due from the Subsidiary This intercompany debtor
reflected the funding received by the Company from the ultimate shareholders and the Lenders,
which was on-lent to the Subsidiary for start-up capital and cash flow purposes

The Company expenenced financial difficultes due to Increased funding requirements of the
Subsidiary for working capital purposes We understand that the increased funding requirements
of the Subsidiary arose as a result of forecast sales not being achieved and cost overruns

Both the shareholder of the Company and the Lenders were approached to provide further
funding for the benefit of the Subsidiary, however we understand that nesther partes were willing
to inject any further funding into the existing structure

We further understand that the shareholders were not prepared to dilute therr equity holding n
order to allow the Lenders to inject additional capital into the Company in consideration for a
larger equity stake

As a result, the Subsidiary was in a position where it needed to consider its insolvency options
This rendered the intercompany debt uncollectable and therefore the Company insolvent on a
balance sheet basis Furthermore, given the lack of cash flow from the Subsidiary, the Company
was not, or would not have been, in a position to meet any interest requirements in relation tc the
loan notes The Company was therefore also insolvent on a cash flow basis as defined by 5 123
of the Insolvency Act 1986

The reasons for the pre-packaged sale

In hght of the above, the directors of the Company, supported by the avaiable financial
information, formed the opinion that both the Company and the Subsidiary would hkely fail unless
further funding was injected into the business

As proposed administrators of the Company, we marketed the Group (being the Company and
the trading Subsidiary) for sale as a going concern explonng both a sale out of administration or
a 'solvent sale’ As detalled below, given the levels of secured debt and the perceved ‘long
hockey stick’ recovery period (the length of tme a new investor would take to recover their initizl
exposure and begin to build value), no offers were forthcaming from any third parties

An offer for the shares of the Subsidiary was recewved from Intercede 2387 Limited (‘the
Purchaser"), a company connected with the Lenders, for nominal consideration [n the absence
of any altemative offers, the proposed administrators accepted this offer on the basis that it would
ensure the sunival and continuation of trade of the Subsidiary

As part of the process the Lenders consented to the assignment of the loan notes and attaching
secunty to the Purchaser Given that the intercompany balance due to the Company had no




value (as the Subsidiary was insolvent and unable to repay), part of the balance was wawved by
the Administrators and the remainder was assigned to the Purchaser in consideration for a pan-
passu waiver of a portion of the outstanding secured debt These were conditions of the sale
and have no detnmental effect to any creditors or stakeholders in the Company

FURTHER INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s mitial introduction to the
Company?

The Company's drectors were introduced to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP by Core Capital
LLP

What was the extent of Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, and Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP’s involvement with the Company before appointment?

The following, in the joint admimistrators’ opinion, are relatonships with the Company which,
although are pnor professional relatonships do not constitute a Matenal Professional
Relationship as defined and descnbed in the Guide to Professionatl Conduct and Ethics 1ssued
by the Insolvency Practiioners Association

1 Marketing of the business and assets of the Company by BTG Restructuring (an associate
of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP) — January 2011

Please note that negotiations with the Purchaser in relation to the pre-packaged sale were
conducted by Kirstie Provan and Mark Fry pror to therr formal appointment as administrators and
not by the directors of the Company

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the
Company?

As discussed above, we understand that the shareholders of the Company were approached to
enquire whether they would consider injecting further funds for cnward transmission into the
Subsidiary However we are advised that the existing shareholders were unwilling to inject
funding into the existing structure Furthermore we are advised that the remaining shareholders
were not prepared to dilute their equity holding in order to allow the Lender to inject addtional
equity monies in consideration for a larger equity stake

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by Kirstie
Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry?

In advance of the appaintment of Administrators over the Company and with the Company being
unable to pay is debts as and when they fell due, BTG Restructunng conducted a targeted
accelerated marketing campaign to establish any third party interest in acquinng the business
and assets of the Company, whether out of a formal insolvency appointment or ctherwise

Cantact was made to the following parties
Kelso Place Asset Management
RCapital

Qakley Capitat

Better Capital

Hilco UK Limited

Phoenix Equity Partners
Graphite Capital

Venrex Investments




The above parties are all distressed business purchasers who have a specialism in luxury goods
and high end retall Based on the results of the above marketing testing, it was clear that the
Company's business was not attractive to any third party purchaser

The majer shareholder expressed an interest and made an offer for the purchase of the shares
of the Subsidiary from the proposed admunistrators and, based on the above, the offer was
considered and accepted

What vaiuations of the Company's undertaking and assets were obtained?
Gwven the simple structure of the Company’s balance sheet and the lack of physical assets, there
was not considered a need for a formal valuation

It 1s evident from the information available that the Group was insalvent and therefore the shares
in the Subsidiary and intercompany debt worthless

What altermative courses of action were considered by Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark
Robert Fry?

The alternative course considered by Kirste Provan and Mark Fry was a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL") A sale of the Subsidiary’s shares by the duly appointed liquidator would then
occur If the Company had not entered admimistrabon and a sale to the Purchaser had not
completed, there would be no realisation of the shareholding in the Subsidiary (as it itself would
be in an insolvency scenano with little ikelihcod of a return to creditors)

Why was it not appropnate to trade the business dunng the administration in order to
offer it for sale as a going concemn?

The Company did not trade However a delayed sale of shares whilst the Company was In
Administration was not possible as the Subsidiary was in iImmediate need of additional working
capital Without this we are advised that it would have failed in very short order

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements
during the administration?

N/A — see above
What consultations were made with major creditors?

Numerous discussions and correspondence with the Lenders, as the creditors with the largest
indebtedness

What was the date of the transaction?

4 February 2011

What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The assets of the Company sold to the Purchaser consisted of the shares in the Subsidiary (sold
for a nominal value of £1) and an intercompany debt

for full details of the transaction please see prévious comments




What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions
of the contract that could matenally affect the consideration?

The consideration for the sale and purchase was

1 In respect of the sale and purchase of the Subsidiary’s shares, a totat amount of £1,

2 in respect of the sale and purchase of the Intercompany Debt, the release by the
Purchaser in full of the debt of £1,301,299 (pursuant to a loan note) and the procurement by the
Purchaser of a release by the Lender (as secunty trustee under its debenture) of the secunty
over the Subsidiary's shares and the intercompany debt

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a descniption of the other aspects of the
transaction

No

Who was the purchaser?

Intercede 2387 Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company?

The joint admunistrators have been made aware that James Smalindge and Mohammed Dakhil,
directors of the Company are also directors of the Purchaser

We atso understand that James Smallndge 1s connected with the Lender

Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

The joint administrators have been made aware that James Smallndge and Mohammed Dakhi,
directors of the Company are also directers of the Purchaser

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company
to a prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

The directors have informed the joint administrators that they have given no guarantees to a pror
financier

What options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions are attached to the contract
of sale?

There was a condition attached to the contract of sale with the Purchaser undertaking to the Joint
Administrators to not sell any or all of the Subsidiary shares at any tme before the expiry of thirty
days from the completion date, being 4 February 2011




APPENDIX 4

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn will be notified to any creditors’ committee apponted under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detalls of ime incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors In accordance with Stalement of Insolvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jont Insolvency
Commities on behalf of the admimstrators’ heensing bodies

Total ime spent to 24 March 2011 on this assignment amounts to 62 6 hours at an average composite rate of
£308 73 per hour resulting in total {post-appointment) time costs of £19,327

To assist creditors in determining this matter, the following further information on tme costs and expenses are
set out

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses,

0O  Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

0O  Narratve summary of tme costs incurred,

O Table of ime spent and charge-out value

in addition, a copy of A Creditors” Guide to Adnumstrators’ Fees 1s avalable on request  Alternatively, the
guide can be downloaded from our website www begbtes-traynor com via the “Cerporate Recovery and
Insolvency” IIink in the “Quick Links” box on the teft hand side of the homepage From there please follow the
“Creditor” ink which will take you to the appropnate page where the Guide can be found at the end




3 a1es Aunoy ebBeioay
apesfi yeis £q 1500 8wy jBICL
apesb yers Aq sunoy |ejoy)

Jayio

uonebnm

xel

sBunoaw

siayewW 10

29[ILLOD SIORPAID

SJUI0

painoeg

SIoNpID

Buipes|,

Bujpeay

sjasse Aued pay|/am] Jo uonuaay
£3Jes Jasse pue ssauisng ‘Auadosy
ucHI3|[e11g30

S10SSE JO uopEeEs|eay
suonefisaaul pue ¥yaao
suopebsasuy

sneye Jo uawaels pue Buodas Aoinieig
Bujued pue UONERSILIWPY
Buiuue|d aseo pue juawuwoddy

Buiuued pue uopensupyY

apeig yeig

00 051 00051 00 02T 00 05T Q0 s6t

£L 80¢ _ Lzc'sl 098'l - §LE 14194 " LrAN| €9l

09¢9 or 1 - 05T 0L 61 - osf - 05 €T
LY9EL 6(9 0Lz - - . 0z 1 - 05 1 - -
00 $6v gL'l 05t - - - - - - - 0cE
95 5¥2 650°C 0907 08¢ - - 05 Z1 - 00t - (119 4
06517 650 ¥ 088l 096 - 05 ¢ 06 ¢ - - - 082
£0 [9¢ 2c8'L 00 L1 - - - 017 - - - 06 ¥l
ajes Aunoy | 31800 8wy | sunoy @ioL poddng JojenSIuIWpY [JolessIuILpY [Jojensiuiwpy | seBeuepy lafeuepy rafieuepy Ieyang Jdupey
abeiaay oy 101Usg JUB)SISSY JOUDG

SINOH
110Z Udie +Z 03 | L0Z Alerugad v Wouj pouad 83 105 SISARUE SJS00 awl],
UONBASILILPY U] - PAJIIWN UBWPooD euiBioasy




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Georgina Goodman {Holdings) Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Provan and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 February 2011

1 CASE QVERVIEW

11  This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient information to

12

13

14

15

16

17

enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to consider the level of
those fees in the context of the case In this case, fees are bemng pad outside of the
administration by a third party and accordingly this is being provided for information purposes
only

Complexity of the case
In the inibiat phase of the admmistration, a large amount of tme has been spent in dealing with
the share sale, debt waiver and dealing with shareholders' quenes

The office holders’ effectiveness

The Jont Admiristrators consider that the objectives and purpose of the adminmistration have
already been achieved in that the Subsidiary’s survival and continuation of trade was ensured as
a result of the share transfer and debt wawver

Furthemmore, in the opinion of the Joint Administrator's a better result has been achieved for
creditors as whole than would otherwise have been achieved had the company been wound up,
without first bemng in administration

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

The property dealt with by the admunistrators was that which was included in the sale of the
Subsidiary's shares and a wawer of the inter company receivable completed on 4 February
2011

Anticipated return to creditors
We currently anticipate that there will be no funds available to make a distrbution to unsecured
creditors, as detailed within the report

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 February 2011 and 24 March 2011 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The tme costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
Creditors were advised of the administration as soon as reasonably practicable in lne with best
practice requirements and statute




18

19

21

22

Approval of Fees, Expenses and Disbursements
Prnor to the jont admmistrators’ appointment, it was agreed with Shoemvest Limited
{"Shoeinvest”) that pre and post appomntment costs and disbursements associated with the
administraben would be settled by Shoeinvest direct

Other professionals employed & their costs

Solicitors, Squre, Sanders & Dempsey (UK) LLP, were chosen because of therr respective
expertise and abiity to deal with the sale matters efficiently for the benefit of the progress of the
administration

Staffing and management
Being a holding company only, the Company had no employees

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS’ CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Beghties Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders 1s attached at Appendix 3

The rates charged by the vanious grades of staff who may work on a case are attached n an
accompanying note

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR APPOINTMENT
Since our appointment the following work has been camed out

» Correspondence and discussions negotiating the sale of the shares of Georgina Goodman
Limited,

Conference telephone calls with solicitors regarding the sale,

Executing sale documents,

Dealing with shareholders' correspondence and claims,

Undertaking investigations into the Company's affairs,

Internal case meetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

Dealing with the statutory duties as administrators, including preparing this report,

Collecting and reviewing the Company’s books and records,

Liaising with the directors regarding the Company's Statement of Affars

@ & 2 8 32 &




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practiianer in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent In dealing with the case It also apples where further
miormahion 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees foliowing the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance' requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or dtsbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation
of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the adminustration of the estate Hefshe wall
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as 1t allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carned out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system which ailows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate ther time to the case The time is recorded at the
indwvidual's hourly rate in farce at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppher's nvoice All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
mncurred on the case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £150 per meeting,

» Car mieage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

» Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice § (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insalvency office holders in England & Wales (Effective 1
April 2007)

21bid 1

ADM 9501




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates,

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be delermined because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

» Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
s Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condittons The rates applymng to
the London office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out
Rate

Grade of staff (E per hour)
Partner 1 495
Dwector 375
Senior Manager 350
Manager 300
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Adminisirator 220
Admimistrator 180
Junior Administrator 150
Support 150

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 15
not charged to cases but 1s carmed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15
spent at one fime on a case I1s a charge made for support staff

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (t e 6 minute units)




